

INGREDIENTS AND ALLERGENS

Item	Ingredients	Allergens
CAKE FLAVOURS		
Vanilla cake	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial Flavouring, Caramel Colouring. Strawberry jam (Sugar, Strawberries, Water, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Citric Acid, Acidity Regulator (Trisodium Citrate). Vanilla frosting (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Humectant (Sorbitol Syrup), Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream Cheese Powder (MILK) 3.5%, Acid (Citric Acid), Salt, Emulsifier (E435), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Natural Flavouring.	WHEAT EGGS MILK
Chocolate cake	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Cocoa Powder (Acidity Regulators (Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates), *Rainforest Alliance Certified), Syrup (Partially Inverted Refiners Syrup), Sunflower oil 100%. Chocolate icing (Sugar, Palm Fat, Water, Invert Sugar Syrup, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder (6.5%), Emulsifiers (E471, E435, E481), Salt, Preservative (E202), Acidity Regulators (E330, E524), Stabiliser (E450), Natural Flavouring.	WHEAT EGGS
Lemon cake	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter, Sugar, EGG , Lemon juice 100%. Lemon curd (Sugar, Water, Lemon Juice from Concentrate (8%), Maize Starch, Palm Oil, Dried EGGS , Rapeseed Oil, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Citric Acid, Acidity Regulator (Trisodium Citrate), Lemon Oil, Colour (Beta-Carotene), Antioxidant (Ascorbic Acid). Vanilla frosting (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Humectant (Sorbitol Syrup), Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream Cheese Powder (MILK) 3.5%, Acid (Citric Acid), Salt, Emulsifier (E435), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Natural Flavouring.	WHEAT EGGS MILK
Cookies & cream cake	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter, Sugar, EGGS , Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial Flavouring, Caramel Colouring, Oreo crumbs (WHEAT flour, sugar, rapeseed oil, fat reduced cocoa powder 6 %, glucose-fructose syrup, WHEAT starch, raising agents (ammonium carbonates, potassium carbonates, sodium carbonates), palm oil, salt, emulsifier (SOYA lecithins), acidity regulator (sodium hydroxide), flavouring. Vanilla frosting (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Humectant (Sorbitol Syrup), Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream Cheese Powder (MILK) 3.5%, Acid (Citric Acid), Salt, Emulsifier (E435), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Natural Flavouring.	WHEAT EGGS MILK SOYA
Rum fruit	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial Flavouring, Caramel Colouring. Ground Cinnamon (Cassia). Mixed spice (Ground Cinnamon (Cassia) (40%), Ground Coriander (38%), Caraway Seed, Ground Nutmeg (4%), Ground Ginger, Cloves). Browning (colour (Ammonia caramel). Mixed Fruits (raisins, sunflower oil, sultanas, Alcohol (%), Sulphates & Sulphur).	WHEAT EGGS NUTS
Caramel cake	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Caramel flavouring (Glycerine, Water, Propylene glycol, Natural flavouring, Colour (Plain caramel). Vanilla frosting (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Humectant (Sorbitol Syrup), Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream Cheese Powder (MILK) 3.5%, Acid (Citric Acid), Salt, Emulsifier (E435), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Natural Flavouring. Caramel (Whole MILK , Sugar).	WHEAT EGGS MILK
Red velvet cake	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Cocoa Powder (Acidity Regulators (Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates), *Rainforest Alliance Certified), Food colouring (Sugar, Palm Fat, Water, Invert Sugar Syrup, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder (6.5%), Emulsifiers (E471, E435, E481), Salt, Preservative (E202), Acidity Regulators (E330, E524), Stabiliser (E450), Natural Flavouring) Vanilla frosting (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Humectant (Sorbitol Syrup), Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream Cheese Powder (MILK) 3.5%, Acid (Citric Acid), Salt, Emulsifier (E435), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Natural Flavouring.	WHEAT EGGS MILK

Carrot cake	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Ground Cinnamon (Cassia), carrot 100% Vanilla frosting (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Humectant (Sorbitol Syrup), Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream Cheese Powder (3.5%), Acid (Citric Acid), Salt, Emulsifier (E435), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Natural Flavouring.	WHEAT EGGS MILK
Cinnamon swirl cake	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Ground Cinnamon (Cassia). Vanilla frosting (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Humectant (Sorbitol Syrup), Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream Cheese Powder (MILK) 3.5%, Acid (Citric Acid), Salt, Emulsifier (E435), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Natural Flavouring.	WHEAT EGGS MILK
All spice cake	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Mixed spice (Ground Cinnamon (Cassia) (40%), Ground Coriander (38%), Caraway Seed, Ground Nutmeg (4%), Ground Ginger, Cloves). Vanilla frosting (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Humectant (Sorbitol Syrup), Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream Cheese Powder (MILK) 3.5%, Acid (Citric Acid), Salt, Emulsifier (E435), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Natural Flavouring.	WHEAT EGGS MILK NUTS

Items	Ingredients	Allergens
ROCKY ROAD		
White chocolate rocky road	Digestives (Flour (55%) (WHEAT Flour, Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Vegetable Oil (Palm), Wholemeal WHEAT Flour (16%), Sugar, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup, Raising Agents (Sodium Bicarbonate, Malic Acid, Ammonium Bicarbonate), Salt), Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A). Syrup (Partially Inverted Refiners Syrup), Marshmallows (Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Dextrose, Water, Stabiliser (Sorbitol), Gelatine, Flavour), White Chocolate (Sugar 46.5%; cocoa butter 29.5%; whole MILK powder 23.5%; emulsifier: SOYA lecithin <1%; natural vanilla flavouring <1%), White chocolate chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter**, Dried Whole MILK , Whey Powder (MILK), Emulsifier (SOYA Lecithins). Twix (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Wheat Flour, Palm Fat, Cocoa Butter, Full Cream Milk Powder, Skimmed Milk Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa, Salt, Vanilla Extract, Emulsifier (Soya Lecithin), Raising Agent (E500). Milkybar (Milk Powders (Whole and Skimmed) (37.5%), Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Vegetable Fats (Mango Kernel, Palm, Sal, Shea), Emulsifier (Lecithins), Natural Flavouring, White Chocolate contains Vegetable Fat in addition to Cocoa Butter). White chocolate balls (White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole MILK Powder, Emulsifier (E-322) and Natural Flavour), Extruded Cereal (Rice Flour, WHEAT Flour, Powder Malt, Sugar and Salt), Thickenening Agent (E-414).	ALMOND BARLEY HAZELNUT GLUTEN SOYA
Biscoff rocky road	Biscoff Biscuits (WHEAT Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil from sustainable and certified plantations, Rapeseed Oil), Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent (Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate), SOYA Flour, Salt, Cinnamon), Digestives (Flour (55%) (WHEAT Flour, Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Vegetable Oil (Palm), Wholemeal WHEAT Flour (16%), Sugar, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup, Raising Agents (Sodium Bicarbonate, Malic Acid, Ammonium Bicarbonate), Salt), Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Syrup (Partially Inverted Refiners Syrup), Marshmallows (Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Dextrose, Water, Stabiliser (Sorbitol), Gelatine, Flavour), White Chocolate (Sugar 46.5%; cocoa butter 29.5%; whole MILK powder 23.5%; emulsifier: SOYA lecithin <1%; natural vanilla flavouring <1%), Biscoff Spread (Original Caramelised Biscuits 58% (WHEAT Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil from Sustainable and Certified Plantations, Rapeseed Oil), Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent (Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate), SOYA Flour, Salt, Cinnamon), Rapeseed Oil, Sugar, Emulsifier (SOYA Lecithin), Acid (Citric Acid).	WHEAT SOYA MILK
Orange chocolate rocky road	Digestives (Flour (55%) (WHEAT Flour, Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Vegetable Oil (Palm), Wholemeal WHEAT Flour (16%), Sugar, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup, Raising Agents (Sodium Bicarbonate, Malic Acid, Ammonium Bicarbonate), Salt). Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A). Syrup (Partially Inverted Refiners Syrup). Marshmallows (Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Dextrose, Water, Stabiliser (Sorbitol), Gelatine, Flavour). Orange Bubbly (Milk Chocolate (54%) (Sugar, Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Skimmed Milk Powder, Palm Fat,	WHEAT MILK SOYA

	Sweet Whey Powder (Milk), Butterfat (Milk), Emulsifier: Lecithins (Soya); Vanilla Extract, Natural Flavouring), Orange Flavoured Centre (46%) (Sugar, Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Butter), Whole Milk Powder, Sweet Whey Powder (Milk), Emulsifier: Lecithins (Soya); Colour: Paprika Extract; Natural Orange Flavouring, Vanilla Extract). Aero orange (Sugar, Vegetable Fats (Palm, Shea, Mango Kernel, Sal, Sunflower), Lactose and Proteins from Whey (from Milk), Whey Powder (from Milk), Cocoa Butter, Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Skimmed Milk Powder, Butterfat (from Milk), Emulsifier (Lecithins), Natural Flavouring, Colour (Paprika Extract), Milk Chocolate contains Milk Solids 14% minimum and Vegetable Fat in addition to Cocoa Butter. Terrys Orange crispy (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole Milk Powder, Whey Powder (from Milk), Rice Flour, Cocoa Mass, Corn Semolina, Modified Potato Starch, Orange Oil, Emulsifier (Soya Lecithins), Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Glazing Agents (Acacia Gum, Shellac), Flavouring, Salt,	
Mint chocolate rocky road	Digestives (Flour (55%) (WHEAT Flour, Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Vegetable Oil (Palm), Wholemeal WHEAT Flour (16%), Sugar, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup, Raising Agents (Sodium Bicarbonate, Malic Acid, Ammonium Bicarbonate), Salt). Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A). Syrup (Partially Inverted Refiners Syrup). Marshmallows (Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Dextrose, Water, Stabiliser (Sorbitol), Gelatine, Flavour). Aero Mint (Sugar, Vegetable Fats (Palm, Shea, Mango Kernel, Sal, Sunflower), Lactose and Proteins from Whey (Milk), Whey Powder (Milk), Cocoa Butter, Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Skimmed Milk Powder, Butterfat (Milk), Emulsifier (Lecithins), Natural Flavouring, Colours (Copper Complexes of Chlorophyllins, Curcumin). Aero Bubbles (Sugar, Vegetable Fats (Palm, Shea, Mango Kernel, Sal, Sunflower, Coconut, Rapeseed), Whey Powder (Milk), Skimmed Milk Powder, Dried Whole Milk , Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Butterfat (Milk), Whey Powder Product (Milk), Emulsifier (Lecithins), Glazing Agent (Gum Arabic), Glucose Syrup, Natural Flavouring, Colours (Copper Complexes of Chlorophyllins, Curcumin). Viscount Biscuits (Fortified Wheat Flour (Wheat Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin (Vitamin B3), Thiamin (Vitamin B1)), Chocolate Flavoured Coating (31%) (Sugar, Palm Oil, Cocoa Mass, Vegetable Fats (Sal, Shea, Illipe, Mango Kernel, Kokum, (various quantities)), Whey and Whey Derivatives (Milk), Emulsifiers (Soya Lecithin, E476)), Mint Filling (17%) (Icing Sugar, Palm Oil, Natural Mint and Peppermint Flavouring, Emulsifier (Soya Lecithin)), Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Icing Sugar, Sugar, Whey and Whey Derivatives (Milk), Glucose Syrup, Raising Agents (Sodium Bicarbonate, Disodium Diphosphate), Emulsifier (Soya Lecithin), Salt). Mint Bubbly (Milk Chocolate (54%) (Sugar, Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Butter*, Cocoa Mass*, Skimmed Milk Powder, Palm Fat, Sweet Whey Powder (Milk), Butterfat (Milk), Emulsifier: Lecithins (Soya); Vanilla Extract, Flavouring), Mint Flavoured Centre (46%) (Sugar, Palm Fat, Whole Milk Powder, Sweet Whey Powder (Milk), Shea Butter, Emulsifier: Lecithins (Soya); Colours: Copper Complexes Of Chlorophylls, Curcumin; Flavouring, Vanilla Extract).	WHEAT MILK SOYA
Milk chocolate rocky road	Digestives (Flour (55%) (WHEAT Flour, Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Vegetable Oil (Palm), Wholemeal WHEAT Flour (16%), Sugar, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup, Raising Agents (Sodium Bicarbonate, Malic Acid, Ammonium Bicarbonate), Salt). Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A). Syrup (Partially Inverted Refiners Syrup). Marshmallows (Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Dextrose, Water, Stabiliser (Sorbitol), Gelatine, Flavour). Maltesers (Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter, Glucose Syrup, BARLEY Malt Extract, Cocoa Mass, Palm Fat, MILK Fat, Lactose , Whey Permeate (from MILK), Emulsifiers (SOYA Lecithin, E492), WHEAT Flour, Palm Kernel Fat, Raising Agents (E341, E500, E501), Palm Kernel Oil, WHEAT Gluten, Whey Powder (from MILK), Glazing Agent (Pectins), Salt, Vanilla Extract, Milk Chocolate contains Milk Solids 14% minimum, Milk Chocolate contains Vegetable Fats in addition to Cocoa Butter). Kitkat (Sugar, Full Cream Milk Powder, Wheat Flour, Cocoa Butter, Vegetable Fat [Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin)], Cocoa Mass, Cocoa, Glucose Syrup, Emulsifiers (Soy Lecithin, 476), Yeast, Raising Agent (Sodium Bicarbonate), Salt, Flavours. Product contains 70% Milk chocolate and 30% Wafer fingers). Fudge chocolate (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Palm Oil, Skimmed MILK Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Whey Permeate Powder (from MILK), MILK Fat, Emulsifiers (E471, Sunflower Lecithins, E442), Flavourings, Salt).	WHEAT MILK BARLEY SOYA

Items	Ingredients	Allergens
TRAYBAKES		
Vanilla buttercream	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial	WHEAT EGGS

	Flavouring, Caramel Colouring. Vanilla frosting (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water. Humectant (Sorbitol Syrup), Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream Cheese Powder (MILK) 3.5%, Acid (Citric Acid), Salt, Emulsifier (E435), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Natural Flavouring.	MILK
Party sprinkle	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Icing Sugar, Anti-Caking Agent: Tricalcium Phosphate, , Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial Flavouring, Caramel Colouring, water, Sprinkles (Icing Sugar (sugar, potato starch), Un hydrogenated Vegetable Fat (palm), Maize Starch, Water, Emulsifier (rapeseed lecithin), Glazing Agents (shellac, acacia gum), Colours (E122, E124, E151, E132, E129, E110, E102, E104).	WHEAT EGGS
Lemon drizzle	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Lemon juice 100%. Icing Sugar, Anti-Caking Agent: Tricalcium Phosphate, Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial Flavouring, Caramel Colouring, water, lemon juice 100%.	WHEAT EGGS
Cornflake tart	WHEAT Flour, Vegetable Oils and Fats (Palm, Rapeseed), Margarine (Vegetable Oils and Fats (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Emulsifier (Mono- and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids), Salt, Acidity Regulator (Citric Acid), Colour (Beta Carotene)), Water, Alcohol, Sugar, Lemon Juice Concentrate, Salt, Natural Flavouring, Deactivated Yeast, Colour (Beta Carotene). Strawberry jam (Sugar, Strawberries, Water, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Citric Acid, Acidity Regulator (Trisodium Citrate). Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Syrup (Partially Inverted Refiners Syrup), Cornflakes (Maize, BARLEY Malt Extract, Sugar, Salt, Niacin, Iron, Vitamin B6, Riboflavin, Thiamin, Folic Acid, Vitamin D, Vitamin B12), Sugar, Salt.	WHEAT BARLEY
Biscoff	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGG , Vanilla frosting (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Humectant (Sorbitol Syrup), Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream Cheese Powder (MILK) 3.5%, Acid (Citric Acid), Salt, Emulsifier (E435), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Natural Flavouring. Biscoff crumbs (WHEAT flour, sugar, vegetable oils (palm*, rapeseed), candy sugar syrup, raising agent (sodium hydrogen carbonate), SOYA flour, salt, cinnamon). Vanilla frosting (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Humectant (Sorbitol Syrup), Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream Cheese Powder (MILK) 3.5%, Acid (Citric Acid), Salt, Emulsifier (E435), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Natural Flavouring, Biscoff crumbs (WHEAT flour, sugar, vegetable oils (palm*, rapeseed), candy sugar syrup, raising agent (sodium hydrogen carbonate), SOYA flour, salt, cinnamon.	WHEAT MILK SOYA
Chocolate buttercream	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Cocoa Powder (Acidity Regulators (Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates), *Rainforest Alliance Certified), Syrup (Partially Inverted Refiners Syrup), Sunflower oil 100%. Chocolate icing (Sugar, Palm Fat, Water, Invert Sugar Syrup, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder (6.5%), Emulsifiers (E471, E435, E481), Salt, Preservative (E202), Acidity Regulators (E330, E524), Stabiliser (E450), Natural Flavouring.	WHEAT EGGS
Doctor bird	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Brown sugar, EGGS , Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial Flavouring, Caramel Colouring, Ground cinnamon, Salt, Banana (fruit), Crushed pineapple (Pineapple, Clarified Pineapple Juice, Sugar).	WHEAT EGGS
Classic Marble Chocolate & Vanilla	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial Flavouring, Caramel Colouring. WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Cocoa Powder (Acidity Regulators (Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates), *Rainforest Alliance Certified), Syrup (Partially Inverted Refiners Syrup), Sunflower oil 100%. Icing sugar, water, Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial Flavouring, Caramel Colouring	WHEAT EGGS
Fudge iced gingerbread	WHEAT flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Ground ginger, MILK , Syrup (Partially Inverted Refiners Syrup), Butter(milk), MILK , Icing Sugar, Anti-Caking Agent: Tricalcium Phosphate.	WHEAT EGGS MILK

Goosey Cinnamon Swirl	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGGS , Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial Flavouring, Caramel Colouring, Milk , Salt. Cinnamon, Butter (Milk) Salt (1.5%), Minimum 80% Milk Fat content), Plain flour (Wheat Flour (with added Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Brown Sugar (cane sugar). Icing Sugar (Anti-Caking Agent: Tricalcium Phosphate), Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial Flavouring, Caramel Colouring, Milk).	WHEAT EGGS MILK
------------------------------	--	--

Items	Ingredients	Allergens
-------	-------------	-----------

CAKE JARS

Strawberry cheesecake	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGG , Digestives (Flour (55%) (WHEAT Flour, Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Vegetable Oil (Palm), Wholemeal WHEAT Flour (16%), Sugar, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup, Raising Agents (Sodium Bicarbonate, Malic Acid, Ammonium Bicarbonate), Salt. Vanilla frosting (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Humectant (Sorbitol Syrup), Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream Cheese Powder (MILK) 3.5%, Acid (Citric Acid), Salt, Emulsifier (E435), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Natural Flavouring. Strawberry jam (Sugar, Strawberries, Water, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Citric Acid, Acidity Regulator (Trisodium Citrate).	WHEAT EGGS MILK
Party sprinkles	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGG , Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial Flavouring, Caramel Colouring, Sprinkles (Icing Sugar (sugar, potato starch), Un hydrogenated Vegetable Fat (palm), Maize Starch, Water, Emulsifier (rapeseed lecithin), Glazing Agents (shellac, acacia gum), Colours (E122, E124, E151, E132, E129, E110, E102, E104) Vanilla frosting (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Humectant (Sorbitol Syrup), Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream Cheese Powder (MILK) 3.5%, Acid (Citric Acid), Salt, Emulsifier (E435), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Natural Flavouring.	WHEAT EGGS MILK
Eve's pudding	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGG , 1 Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial Flavouring, Caramel Colouring. Apple (69%), Sugar, Water, Thickener (Pectins), Antioxidant (Ascorbic Acid), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Citric Acid, Cinnamon Powder.	WHEAT EGGS
Banoffee cake	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGG , 1 Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial Flavouring, Caramel Colouring). Caramel frosting (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Humectant (Sorbitol Syrup), Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream Cheese Powder (MILK) 3.5%, Acid (Citric Acid), Salt, Emulsifier (E435), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Natural Flavouring, Caramel sauce (Caramelised Sweetened Condensed Milk (Milk , Sugar), Stabiliser (Disodium Phosphate), Fresh banana, Banana chips (Bananas (60%), Coconut Oil, Sugar, Flavouring).	WHEAT EGGS MILK NUTS
Cherry Bakewell	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGG , 1 Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial Flavouring, Caramel Colouring, Ground ALMONDS . Vanilla frosting (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water. Humectant (Sorbitol Syrup), Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream Cheese Powder (MILK) 3.5%, Acid (Citric Acid), Salt, Emulsifier (E435), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Natural Flavouring), Cherry Jam (Sugar, Black Cherries, Water, Acid: Citric Acid, Gelling Agent: Pectin, Acidity Regulator: Sodium Citrates).	WHEAT ALMONDS EGGS MILK
Candy Floss	WHEAT Flour, Vegan butter (Plant Oils (Rapeseed, Palm ¹ , Sunflower 1%, Linseed), Water, Salt 1.35%, Plant Based Emulsifier (Lecithin), Fava Bean Protein, Natural Flavourings, Vitamin A), Sugar, EGG , 1 Vanilla flavouring (Water, Alcohol 10%, Vanillin, Approved Artificial Flavouring, Caramel Colouring, Purple colouring (Glycerol E422, lecithin E322, Colour: E151, E120, E171), Blue colouring (glycerol E422, colours: E171 & E133, emulsifier & stabiliser: lecithin E322), Pink colouring (glycerol E422, colours: E120 & E171, emulsifier & stabiliser: lecithin E322), Candy floss flavouring (Natural flavouring substances, Propylene Glycol (E1520). Marshmallow Fluff (Corn Syrup, Sugar, Dried Egg White, Vanilla).	WHEAT EGGS

Ingredients		Allergens
SHORTBREAD		
Vanilla Shortbread	Plain flour (Wheat Flour (with added Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Icing Sugar (Anti-Caking Agent: Tricalcium Phosphate), Butter (Milk) Salt (1.5%), Minimum 80% Milk Fat content).	WHEAT MILK
Fruit & Nut shortbread	Plain flour (Wheat Flour (with added Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Icing Sugar (Anti-Caking Agent: Tricalcium Phosphate), Butter (Milk) Salt (1.5%), Minimum 80% Milk Fat content), Roasted chopped Hazelnuts , Currants (currants, Sunflower Oil).	WHEAT MILK HAZELNUTS
White chocolate shortbread	Plain flour (Wheat Flour (with added Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Icing Sugar (Anti-Caking Agent: Tricalcium Phosphate), Butter (Milk) Salt (1.5%), Minimum 80% Milk Fat content), White chocolate chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter**, Dried Whole Milk , Whey Powder (Milk), Emulsifier (Soya Lecithins).	WHEAT MILK SOYA
Oreo shortbread	Plain flour (Wheat Flour (with added Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Icing Sugar (Anti-Caking Agent: Tricalcium Phosphate), Butter (Milk) Salt (1.5%), Minimum 80% Milk Fat content), Oreo crumbs (WHEAT flour, sugar, rapeseed oil, fat reduced cocoa powder 6 %, glucose-fructose syrup, WHEAT starch, raising agents (ammonium carbonates, potassium carbonates, sodium carbonates), palm oil, salt, emulsifier (SOYA lecithins), acidity regulator (sodium hydroxide), flavouring).	WHEAT MILK SOYA
Milk chocolate shortbread	Plain flour (Wheat Flour (with added Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Icing Sugar (Anti-Caking Agent: Tricalcium Phosphate), Butter (Milk) Salt (1.5%), Minimum 80% Milk Fat content), Milk chocolate chips (Sugar, Cocoa Butter**, Dried Whole Milk , Cocoa Mass**, Emulsifier (Soya Lecithins), Flavouring).	WHEAT MILK SOYA
Rainbow shortbread	Plain flour (Wheat Flour (with added Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Icing Sugar (Anti-Caking Agent: Tricalcium Phosphate), Butter (Milk) Salt (1.5%), Minimum 80% Milk Fat content), Sprinkles (Icing Sugar (sugar, potato starch), Un hydrogenated Vegetable Fat (palm), Maize Starch, Water, Emulsifier (rapeseed lecithin), Glazing Agents (shellac, acacia gum), Colours (E122, E124, E151, E132, E129, E110, E102, E104).	WHEAT MILK